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Les bouillottes à gel 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional (traditionnel)
& Teddy (Ourson) sont réutilisables. D'emploi immédiat et agréable grâce à leur enveloppe
douceur velours, elles se réchauffent au micro-ondes. Le gel bleu est non toxique et
sans danger pour toute la famille.

Thermothérapie (Thérapie à chaud)
La chaleur aide à diminuer la douleur et à réduire le spasme musculaire, elle décontracte
et relaxe. 

• Pour réchauffer le corps ou le lit.
• Pour les douleurs du dos.
• Maux d'estomac (soulage les crampes des muscles abdominaux).

Mise en température : réchauffer uniquement au micro-ondes

à plat dans le 
micro-ondes réglé à 640W et chauffer 
selon 3 cycles de 1 minute.

TEDDY (Ourson)
à plat dans le micro-ondes 

réglé à 640W et chauffer selon 3 cycles de 
30 secondes.

Mises en garde et précautions d'emploi
• Réservé à un usage externe.
• Ne pas utiliser sur une peau sensible ou présentant des lésions.
• Les personnes souffrant de troubles nerveux ou circulatoires connus ou suspectés ne doivent pas
 utiliser ce produit sauf si prescription médicale.
• Surveiller l'utilisation du produit chez les enfants ou chez les personnes  porteuses d'un handicap cognitif.
• Les femmes enceintes doivent demander l'avis d'une sage-femme ou d'un gynécologue avant utilisation.
• Ne pas utiliser le coussin de gel ColdHot comme un jouet.
• Ne jamais chauffer les coussins lorsque ceux-ci sont pliés, froissés ou givrés. Cela peut causer une fuite.
• Le coussin de gel sera endommagé en cas de surchauffe.
• Ne pas chauffer le produit dans un four ou dans un gril.
• Le coussin de gel n'est pas destiné à être chauffé en continu.
• Vérifier que le coussin ne fuit pas avant utilisation.
• Ne jamais utiliser un coussin de gel endommagé. Jeter le coussin s'il fuit.
• Ne pas utiliser en cas de dégradation du produit:
 - Liquéfaction du gel
 - Coussin percé causant une fuite du gel.
• Si la puissance du micro ondes est inconnue, utiliser la plus basse (mode décongélation) et chauffer
 par cycles de 30/60 secondes.
• Attention à ne pas se brûler lors de la manipulation à mains nues dans le four micro-ondes.
• Si le coussin de gel est trop chaud, attendre qu'il refroidisse avant de l'appliquer sur le corps.
• Ne pas s'asseoir ou s'appuyer sur le coussin de gel ni appliquer une pression excessive, car
 celui-ci pourrait se rompre et/ou cela pourrait provoquer des fuites du gel.
 Ne pas utiliser pendant le sommeil.
• La surchauffe du coussin de gel risque de causer des brûlures.
• La chaleur peut être suffisamment analgésique pour provoquer des brûlures locales.
• Arrêter l'application en cas de gêne.
• Si le problème persiste, consulter un médecin.
• En cas de doute, consulter un médecin et/ou un pharmacien.

Entretien de la bouillotte
La bouillotte peut être lavée à la main avec un détergent doux. Ne pas gratter, ni frotter avec une brosse,
ne pas utiliser d'alcool ou autres solvants pour la nettoyer.

Mise au rebut
Les bouillottes Nexcare™ peuvent être éliminées dans le circuit habituel de déchets ménagers.

Veuillez signaler tout incident grave lié au dispositif à 3M et à l'autoritcomptente locale (UE)
ou  l'autorité réglementaire locale.
 

• Pour les douleurs menstruelles, règles.

Date de la dernière révision de la présente notice: 2019-10
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Terapia a caldo
Il calore aiuta a ridurre gli spasmi muscolari, lenisce il dolore e rilassa.

3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional and Teddy sono borse termiche
contenenti gel, riutilizzabili e rivestite di un tessuto vellutato, morbido al tatto per un
utilizzo immediato e confortevole. Il gel è atossico e sicuro per tutta la famiglia.

• Per riscaldare il corpo o il letto.
• Dolori alla schiena.
• Mal di stomaco (riduzione dei campri muscolari allo stomaco).

Dopo ogni riscaldamento maneggiare il cuscino per distribuire uniformemente il calore.

Preparazione - Riscaldare solo in forno a microonde
TRADITIONAL
Collocare il cuscino in posizione orizzontale 
nel forno a microonde impostato a 640W e 
scaldare 3 volte per 1 minuto.

TEDDY
Collocare il cuscino in posizione orizzontale 
nel forno a microonde impostato a 640W e 
scaldare 3 volte per 30 secondi.

Avvertenze e precauzioni
• Esclusivamente per uso esterno.
• Non utilizzare su pelle lesionata o sensibile.
• Le persone con problemi nervosi o problemi di circolazione noti o sospetti non devono utilizzare
 questo prodotto a meno che non sia stato prescritto da un medico.
• Si raccomanda la supervisione se questi prodotti vengono utilizzati su bambini o persone
 con handicap cognitivi.
• Le donne in stato di gravidanza devono consultare una ostetrica o un ginecologo prima dell'uso.
• Non utilizzare il cuscinetto gel ColdHot come un giocattolo.
• Non riscaldare mai il cuscinetto gel se piegato, lesionato o ghiacciato. Possono verificarsi delle perdite.
• Se surriscaldato, il cuscinetto gel viene danneggiato.
• Non riscaldare in forno o sui fornelli.
• Il cuscinetto gel non è concepito per il calore costante.   
• Prima dell'uso, verificare la presenza di eventuali perdite. 
• Non utilizzare mai un cuscinetto gel danneggiato. In caso di perdite, gettarlo. 
• Non utilizzare in caso di materiali danneggiati:
 - il gel diventa fluido
 - la pellicola si rompe con conseguente fuoriuscite di gel.
• Nel caso di forno a microonde con potenza non conosciuta, utilizzare la potenza più bassa
 (modalità scongelamento) e riscaldare il cuscino a intervalli di 30/60 secondi.
• Porre attenzione nel rimuovere a mani nude i cuscini caldi dal microonde.
• Se il cuscinetto gel è troppo caldo, attendere che si raffreddi prima di applicarlo sul corpo.
• Non sedersi né appoggiarsi al cuscinetto gel e non applicare pressione eccessiva, poiché la
 confezione potrebbe rompersi e/o perdere. Non utilizzare quando si dorme.
• Il surriscaldamento del cuscinetto gel potrebbe causare scottature.
• Il calore può essere un analgesico sufficiente a produrre scottature locali.
• Interrompere l'applicazione se si avverte malessere.
• Se il problema persiste, consultare un medico.
• In caso di dubbi, consultare un medico e/o un farmacista.  

Istruzioni per la conservazione
I cuscini possono essere lavati a mano con detergenti non aggressivi. Non strofinare o grattare.
Non usare alcool o altri solventi per pulire i cuscini.

Smaltimento
Il prodotto può essere smaltito tra i normali rifiuti domestici.

Si prega di segnalare qualsiasi incidente grave riscontrato in relazione al dispositivo a 3M
e all'autorità locale competente (UE) o all'autorità regolatoria locale.

 

Applicare sull'area interessata fino a quando è ben tollerato. Riscaldare il cuscino quando 
ritorna a temperatura ambiente.

• Dolori mestruali.

Data dell'ultimo aggiornamento delle istruzioni per l'uso 2019-10
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The 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional and Teddy are reusable gel filled
warm bottles with a velvety, soft touch fabric finish for immediate and comfortable usage.
The gel is non-toxic and safe for the whole family.

Hot therapy 
Heat helps to reduce muscle spasm and to decrease pain, soothes and relaxes.

• As body warmer or as bed warmer.
• For backache.
• Stomachache (alleviate abdominal muscle cramping)

• Period pain.
When to use

TRADITIONAL
Lay product flat in microwave set to 640W 
and heat 3 x 1 min.

TEDDY
Lay product flat in microwave set to 
640W and heat 3 x 30 sec.

• For external use only.
• Do not use on broken or sensitive skin.
• People with known or suspected nerve or circulatory problems should not use this product
 unless prescribed by a physician.
• Supervise usage by children or people with cognitive disabilities.
• Pregnant women should consult a midwife or gynecologist for advice before use.
• Do not use ColdHot Teddy as a toy.
• Never heat the gel pack when folded, creased or frozen. Leakage may result.
• Gel compress will be damaged by over heating.
• Do not heat in an oven or grill.
• Gel compress is not dedicated for constant heating.
• Check for leaks before use.
• Never use a damaged gel compress. Throw away if leaking.
• Do not use when material degradation occurs:
 - gel becomes fluid
 - foil is raptured causing leakage of gel.
• For unknown microwave oven power, please use the lowest power setting (defrost setting)
 and warm up the product in 30/60 seconds steps.
• Be careful when removing hot gel compress with bare hands from microwave.
• If the gel compress is too hot, wait for it to cool down before applying to body.
• Do not sit or lean on the gel compress or apply excessive pressure because it may cause the
 gel compress to rupture and/or leak. Do not use while sleeping.
• Over heating of gel compress may cause burns.
• Heat may be sufficiently analgesic to produce local burns.
• Stop application in case of any discomfort.
• If condition persists, seek medical advice.
• In case of any doubts consult with a physician and/or pharmacist.

Gel Pack Care Instructions
The warm bottle can be washed by hand in a mild detergent. Do not scrub.
Do not use alcohol or other solvents to clean the pack.

Disposal
Disposal of product in regular household waste.

Please report a serious incident occurring in relation to the device to 3M
and the local competent authority (EU) or local regulatory authority.

Apply to the affected area for as long as is comfortable. Re-warm pack once it reaches
room temperature. 

Date of issue of the instruction for use 2019-10
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Las bolsas de calor 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Tradictional y Teddy son
reutilizables, están rellenas de gel y tienen un acabado aterciopelado y suave; además, son
cómodas y de uso inmediato. El gel azul es seguro para todos los miembros de la familia
y no contiene componentes tóxicos.

Terapia con calor

• Para entrar en calor o calentar la cama.
• Para el dolor de espalda.
• Dolor de estómago (alivia los calambres musculares abdominales).

Tras cada calentamiento amase el producto para distribuir el calor uniformemente.

Cuándo usarlas

Preparación - Caliente solo en el microondas
TRADITIONAL
Coloque el producto en el microondas, 
póngalo a 640W y caliente durante 
1 minuto. Repita la operaciòn hasta tres 
veces si lo considera necesario.

TEDDY
Coloque el producto en el microondas, 
póngalo a 640W y durante 30 segundos. 
Repita la operaciòn hasta tres veces si 
lo considera necesario.

Advertencias y precauciones
• Solo para uso externo.
• No lo utilice sobre piel irritada o sensible.
• Las personas con problemas nerviosos o circulatorios, posibles o conocidos, no deben usar
 este producto –salvo que lo prescriba un médico.
• Supervise el uso cuando se trate de niños o personas con discapacidades cognitivas.
• Las mujeres embarazadas deben consultar a una matrona o ginecólogo antes de su uso.
• No utilice la bolsa de gel ColdHot como un juguete.
• Nunca caliente las bolsas cuando estén plegadas, dobladas o congeladas.
 Podrían producirse fugas.
• Las bolsas de gel se dañan si se calientan excesivamente. 
• No las caliente en hornos ni grills.
•  La bolsa de gel no está diseñada para ofrecer un calor constante.
• Compruebe si hay fugas antes de usarlo.
• No utilice nunca bolsas de gel dañadas. Deséchelas si tienen alguna fuga.
• No la utilice si el material se ha degradado:
 - el gel se convierte en líquido
 - la lámina se ha roto y se ha producido una fuga del gel.
• Si desconoce la potencia de su horno microondas, utilice la opción con la potencia más baja
 (opción descongelado) y caliente el producto en periodos de 30/60 segundos.
• Tenga cuidado al sacar el producto caliente del microondas con las manos desnudas.
• Si la bolsa de gel está muy caliente, espere a que se enfríe antes de aplicarla en el cuerpo.
• No se siente ni se apoye sobre la bolsa de gel, ni aplique presión excesiva, porque podría romper
 el producto o producir fugas. No la utilice mientras duerme.
• Calentar excesivamente la bolsa de gel puede ocasionar quemaduras.
• El calor puede ser suficientemente analgésico como para producir quemaduras locales.
• Detenga la aplicación en caso de notar cualquier incomodidad.
• Si la condición persiste, busque asesoramiento médico.
• En caso de dudas, consulte a su médico o farmacéutico.

Instrucciones de lavado de la bolsa
Puede lavar la bolsa a mano con un detergente suave. No utilice alcohol u otros disolventes.

Como desechar el producto
Deposítelo en la basura habitual.

Si ocurre un incidente grave relacionado con el dispositivo, informe a 3M y a la autoridad
local competente o la autoridad local regulatoria.

Aplíqueselo en la zona afectada durante el tiempo que estime oportuno. Vuelva a calentar
el producto una vez alcance la temperatura ambiente.

• Periodo menstrual.

Fecha de emisión de las instrucciones de uso 2019-10

Värmedynor för flergångsbruksv

3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditionell och Teddy är gelfyllda värmedynor i ett
mjukt och behagligt material. Bibehåller värmen i flera timmar.

Värme

• Säng- och kroppsvärmare.
• Ryggvärk.
• Magvärk (lindrar magmuskelkramper).

Användning

TRADITIONELL

640W och värm i 3 x 1 min. 
plantVärm

TEDDY
Värm plant
640W och värm i 3 x 30 sek. 

Risker och försiktighetsåtgärder  
• Endast för utvärtes bruk.
• Använd inte på öppna sår eller känslig hud.
• Vid nerv- och blodcirkulationsproblem bör produkten endast användas på läkares inrådan.
• Övervakning rekommenderas vid användning på barn eller personer med kognitivt handikapp.
• Gravida kvinnor bör rådgöra med en barnmorska eller gynekolog innan användning.
• Använd inte värmedynan som leksak.
• Värm ej vikt dyna på grund av risk för läckage.
• Överhettning av värmedyna kan skada produkten.
• Värm inte i ugn eller på grill.
• Geldynan är inte avsett för konstant uppvärmning. 
• Kontrollera efter läckage innan användning.
• Använd aldrig skadade värmedynor. Kasta värmedynan om du upptäcker en läcka.
• Använd inte om materialet har försämrats:
 - gelen blir flytande
 - det har gått hål i folien och gelen läcker ut.
• För okänd mikrovågsugn, använd den lägsta inställningen (avfrostning) och värm upp
 produkten i 30/60 sekunder.
• Var försiktig när du tar bort en varm värmedyna med bara händer från mikrovågsugnen.
• Om gelkompressen är för varm, vänta tills den svalnar innan du applicerar på kroppen.
• Utsätt inte dynan för onödigt tryck t. ex. genom att sitta eller ligga på den.
 Dynan kan då gå sönder eller börja läcka. Använd därför inte heller dynan då du sover.
• Överhettad geldyna kan orsaka brännskador.
• Brännskador kan uppstå på personer med oförmåga att känna smärta (analgesia).
• Om obehag uppstår – avbryt användning.
• Vid osäkerhet kring behandlingsformen rådgör med din läkare.
• Vid eventuella frågor, rådgör med en läkare och/eller apotekspersonal.

Skötsel
Värmedynan kan tvättas för hand med milt rengöringsmedel. Använd inte alkohol eller andra
lösningsmedel.

Avfallshantering
Produkten hanteras som traditionellt hushållsavfall.

Vänligen rapportera allvarliga händelser som inträffar i relation med produkten till 3M och
lokal behörig myndighet (EU).

 

Använd dynan så länge det känns behagligt. Värm upp den på nytt då den nått
rumstemperatur.

• Menssmärtor.

Bruksanvisningens datum 2019-10
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Lämpöterapia

3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional ja Teddy ovat geelillä täytettyjä samettisen
pehmeitä lämpöpulloja. Ne ovat helppoja ja mukavia käyttää. Sininen geeli on myrkytön
ja turvallinen käyttää perheen pienimmillekin.

• Lämmittämään vartaloa tai vuodetta.
• Selkäkipu.
• Vatsakipu (lievittää vatsalihasten kouristuksia).

• Kuukautiskivut.
Milloin valitaan lämpöpullo

TRADITIONAL TEDDY

Varoitukset ja varotoimet
• Vain ulkoiseen käyttöön.
• Älä käytä rikkoutuneella tai herkällä iholla.
• Henkilöiden, joilla on tai joilla epäillään olevan hermovaurio tai verenkiertohäiriö, ei pidä
 käyttää tätä tuotetta ilman lääkärin määräystä.
• Käyttöä on valvottava lasten ja kognitiivisten kykyjen heikentymisestä kärsivien henkilöiden
 kohdalla.
• Raskauden aikana pakkauksen käytön turvallisuus on hyvä tarkistaa gynekologilta tai kätilöltä.
• ColdHot -geelipakkaus ei ole lelu.
• Älä lämmitä taitoksissa olevaa tai jäätynyttä pakkausta. Tämä voi johtaa vuotoon.
• Ylikuumeneminen vaurioittaa geelipakkausta.
• Älä lämmitä uunissa tai grillissä.
• Geelipakkausta ei ole tarkoitettu jatkuvasti lämmitettäväksi.
• Tarkista ennen käyttöä, ettei pakkaus vuoda. Heitä vuotava pakkaus pois.
• Älä käytä vaurioitunutta geelipakkausta. Heitä vuotava pakkaus pois.
• Älä käytä, jos havaitset näitä kulumisen merkkejä:
 - geeli muuttuu nestemäiseksi
 - pakkaus on revennyt ja siitä vuotaa geeliä.
• Käytä alinta mahdollista lämpötilaa (sulatus), jos et tunne käytettävän mikroaaltouunin tehoa ja
 lämmitä 30/60 sekunttia kerrallaan.
• Ole varovainen, kun poistat kuumaa geelipakkausta paljain käsin mikroaaltouunista.
• Jos geelipakkaus on liian kuuma, odota että se jäähtyy ennen kuin käytät sitä
 hoidettavalla alueella.
• Älä istu geelipakkauksen päällä, älä nojaa siihen, äläkä kohdista siihen kovaa painetta, sillä
 pakkaus voi revetä ja/tai vuotaa. Älä käytä pakkausta nukkuessasi.
• Geelipakkauksen ylikuumentaminen voi aiheuttaa palovammoja.
• Lämpö voi puuduttaa ihon, mikä mahdollistaa paikallisten palovammojen syntymisen.
• Lopeta käyttö, mikäli se tuntuu epämukavalta.
• Mikäli oireet jatkuvat, hakeudu hoitoon.
• Kysy tarvittaessa neuvoja lääkäriltä ja/tai farmaseutilta.

Geelipakkauksen hoito-ohjeet
Käsinpesu miedolla pesuaineella. Älä hankaa tai raaputa pintaa. Älä käytä alkoholia tai muita
liuottimia geelipakkauksen puhdistamiseen.

Hävittäminen
Pakkaus voidaan hävittää tavallisena kotitalousjätteenä.

Ilmoita laitteeseen liittyvästä vakavasta vaaratilanteesta  tapahtumasta 3M:lle
ja paikalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

Voidaan pitää iholla niin kauan kuin se tuntuu mukavalta. Pakkaus
lämmitetään uudelleen kun se saavuttaa huoneenlämmön. 

Käyttöohjeiden viimeisin tarkastuspäivä: 2019-10

gelvarmeputer
da/no

Varmeterapi
Varme reducerer muskelkramper, lindrer smerter og virker afslappende. 

3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Gelvarmepude og Gelvarmepude Teddy er
gelvarmepuder til flergangsbrug med et fløjlsblødt/fløyelsmykt stof for hurtig og komfortabel
brug. Den blå gel er ikke-giftig og sikker for hele familien.

• Til at varme krop eller seng
• Til rygsmerter
• Mavesmerter/Magesmerter (lindrer muskelkramper i maveregionen/mageregionen)

Anvendelse

Forberedelser - Opvarm kun i mikroovn
TRADITIONAL
Læg pakken fladt
640W og opvarm den 3 x 1 min.

TEDDY
Læg pakken fladt
640W og opvarm den 3 x 30 sek.

Advarsler og forholdsregler  
• Kun til udvortes brug.
• Må ikke anvendes på beskadiget/skadet eller følsom hud  .
• Personer med kendte eller mistænkte nerve- eller kredsløbsproblemer/sirkulasjonsproblemer
 bør ikke bruge dette produkt, medmindre det er ordineret/ foreskrevet af en læge.
• Opsyn anbefales, når produktet anvendes af børn samt personer med kognitive handicap.
• Gravide kvinder bør spørge en jordemoder/jordmor eller gynækolog til råds før brug.
• ColdHot gelkompresset må ikke anvendes som legetøj.
• Opvarm aldrig kompresset når det er foldet/brettet eller rynket. Det kan forårsage lækage/lekkasje.
• Gelkompresset kan blive beskadiget, hvis det bliver overophedet.
• Må ikke opvarmes i ovn eller grill.
• Gelkompresset er ikke beregnet til konstant opvarmning.
• Kontrollér for lækage/lekkasje før anvendelse.
• Anvend aldrig en beskadiget pakke. Smid den ud, hvis den lækker.
• Må ikke anvendes ved nedbrydning af materialet:
 - gelen bliver flydende
 - hvis der er hul på folien, så gelen lækker.
• Ved ukendte temperaturindstillinger på mikroovnen - vælg altid den laveste temperaturindstilling
 (optøning/opptining) og opvarm produktet i 30/60 sek af gangen.
• Vær forsigtig når du fjerner det varme kompres med. hænderne fra mikroovnen.
• Hvis pakken er for varm, så afvent at den køler ned før du anvender den på kroppen.
• Du må ikke sidde på eller læne dig op ad/mot gelkompresset eller udsætte/utsett det for voldsomt pres,
 da det kan forårsage at pakken sprænger og/eller lækker. Anvendes derfor heller ikke, når du sover.
• Overopvarmning af gelkompresset kan forårsage brandsår.
• Varme kan virke så smertestillende, at det kan forårsage lokale forbrændinger.
• Stop brugen ved enhver form for ubehag.
• Hvis tilstanden fortsætter, skal du kontakte din læge.
•Kontakt din læge og/eller en apoteker, hvis du er i tvivl.

Brugsanvisning til gelpakken
Varmepuder kan vaskes i/for hånden i et mildt vaskemiddel. Skrub eller slib ikke. Anvend ikke alkohol
eller andre væsker til at rengøre produktet med.

Bortskaffelse/avfallshåndtering
Bortskaffelse af produktet sker med almindeligt husaffald/kastes sammen med vanlig
husholdningsavfall.

Indberet alvorlige hændelser i forbindelse med produktet �l 3M og den lokale kompetente
myndighed eller lokale juridiske myndighed.

Anvend/bruk på området så længe det føles behageligt. Genopvarm pakken, når den når 
stuetemperatur.

• Menstruationssmerter

Dato for udgivelse af brugsanvisningen 2019-10

Gel-Wärmflasche, wiederverwendbarde

Wärmetherapie

• Als Körperwärmer oder als Bettflasche.
• Bei Rückenschmerzen.
• Magenschmerzen (zur Linderung von Bauchmuskelkrämpfen). 

Anwendung

Gebrauchsanweisung - Ausschließlich in der Mikrowelle erwärmen
TRADITIONAL
Produkt flach in die Mikrowelle legen, 

erwärmen.

TEDDY
Produkt flach in die Mikrowelle legen, 

Warnhinweise
• Nur zur äußeren Anwendung.
• Nicht auf verletzter oder empfindlicher Haut anwenden.
• Personen, bei denen bekannt ist oder der Verdacht besteht, dass sie an Nerven- oder
 Kreislaufkrankheiten leiden, sollten dieses Produkt nur bei einer ärztlichen Verschreibung anwenden.
• Anwendung bei Kindern oder Menschen mit geistigen Behinderungen nur unter Aufsicht.
• Schwangere sollten vor der Anwendung den Arzt oder die Hebamme um Rat fragen.
• ColdHot Gelkompresse nicht als Spielzeug verwenden.
• Kompresse niemals erwärmen, wenn sie gefaltet, geknickt oder gefroren ist.
 Dies kann zu Undichtigkeit führen.
• Die Gelkompresse wird durch Überhitzung beschädigt.
• Nicht im Backofen oder Grill erhitzen.
•  Die Gelkompresse ist nicht für eine konstante Erwärmung vorgesehen.
• Vor der Anwendung die Dichtigkeit prüfen.
• Beschädigte Kompressen niemals verwenden. Bei Undichtigkeit entsorgen.
• Nicht verwenden bei Anzeichen einer Materialschädigung:
 - Gel wird flüssig
 - Riss in der Folie, sodass Gel austritt.
• Bei unbekannter Mikrowellen-Leistung, niedrigste Leistungsstufe (Auftaustufe) einstellen und
 das Produkt in 30/60-Sekunden-Schritten erwärmen.
• Vorsicht beim Herausnehmen des heißen Produktes mit bloßen Händen aus der Mikrowelle.
• Falls die Kompresse zu heiß ist, vor der Anwendung abkühlen lassen.
• Nicht auf die Gelkompresse setzen, dagegen lehnen oder übermäßigen Druck ausüben,
 weil dies zu Beschädigungen und/oder undichten Stellen führen kann. Nicht während
 dem Schlafen anwenden.
• Eine zu stark erhitzte Gelkompresse kann Verbrennungen verursachen.
• Die Wärme kann aufgrund ihrer schmerzstillenden Wirkung zu lokalen Verbrennungen führen.
• Beim Auftreten von Unbehagen Anwendung beenden.
• Bei anhaltenden Beschwerden oder Unannehmlichkeiten Arzt konsultieren.
• Wenden Sie sich im Zweifelsfall an einen Arzt und/oder Apotheker.

Pflegehinweise
Handwäsche mit milder Seife. Nicht schrubben und keine Scheuermittel verwenden. Keinen Alkohol
oder andere Lösungsmittel zum Reinigen verwenden.

Entsorgung
Das Produkt kann über den normalen Hausmüll entsorgt werden.

Bitte melden Sie einen schwerwiegenden Vorfall im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt an 3M und
die zuständige Behörde (EU) oder lokale Regulierungsbehörde.

Auf die betroffene Körperstelle auflegen, solange es sich angenehm anfühlt.
Sobald die Wärmflasche Raumtemperatur erreicht hat, erneut aufwärmen. 

• Bei Menstruationsbeschwerden.

Datum der letzten Änderung an der Gebrauchsanweisung: 2019-10

3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional und Teddy sind wiederverwendbare, mit
Gel gefüllte Wärmflaschen mit samtweicher Oberfläche für den sofortigen und
komfortablen Gebrauch. Das Gel ist ungiftig und sicher für die gesamte Familie.

Herbruikbare warme gelkruikennl

Warmtetherapie

• Om het lichaam of bed op te warmen.
• Rugpijn.
• Buikpijn (verlicht buikkrampen).

Gebruik

Voorbereiding - Opwarmen alleen in magnetron
TRADITIONAL
Leg het product plat in de magnetron op 
640W en warm op in 3 x 1 min.

TEDDY
Leg het product plat in de magnetron op 
640W en warm op in 3 x 30 sec.

Waarschuwingen en voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Uitsluitend voor uitwendig gebruik.
• Niet gebruiken op een beschadigde of gevoelige huid.  
• Mensen met bekende of vermoede problemen met de zenuwen of bloedsomloop dienen dit product
 niet te gebruiken, tenzij op voorschrift van een arts.
• Houd toezicht indien het kompres wordt gebruikt door kinderen of personen met een
 cognitieve beperking.
• Zwangere vrouwen dienen hun verloskundige of gynaecoloog om advies te vragen.
• Gebruik het ColdHot -gelkompres niet als speelgoed.
• Kompres nooit verwarmen wanneer het gevouwen, geplooid of bevroren is.
 Lekkage kan het gevolg zijn.
• Oververhitting zal het gelkompres beschadigen.
• Niet verwarmen in een oven of grill.
• Het gelkompres is niet bedoeld voor constante verwarming. Controleer voor gebruik
 op eventuele lekken.
• Gebruik nooit een beschadigd gelkompres. Gooi het weg als het lekt.
• Niet gebruiken wanneer degradatie van het materiaal optreedt:
 - de gel wordt vloeibaar
 - de folie is beschadigd waardoor de gel lekt.
• Wanneer het vermogen van de magnetron onbekend is,  gebruikt u de laagste stand (ontdooistand)
 en  warmt u telkens in stappen van 10 seconden op.
• Wees voorzichtig wanneer u het warme gelkompres met  blote handen uit de magnetron haalt.
• Als het gelkompres te heet is, wacht dan tot het afgekoeld is alvorens het op het lichaam
 aan te brengen.
• Niet op het gelkompres zitten of leunen of er grote druk op uitoefenen. Het gelkompres kan
 hierdoor scheuren en/of lek raken. Niet gebruiken tijdens het slapen.
• Oververhitting van het gelkompres kan leiden tot brandwonden.
• Warmte werkt pijnstillend en kan zo ongemerkt plaatselijke brandwonden veroorzaken.
• Stop het gebruik als het niet prettig voelt.
• Houdt de toestand aan, zoek dan medische hulp.
• Raadpleeg bij twijfel een arts en/of apotheker.

Gelkompres Gebruiksaanwijzingen
Het kompres kan met de hand worden gewassen in een mild reinigingsmiddel. Gebruik geen
alcohol of andere oplosmiddelen om het omhulsel te reinigen.

Afval
Mag met het gewone huisafval worden weggegooid.

Meld eventuele ernstige incidenten verband houdend met het hulpmiddel aan 3M en aan de lokale
bevoegde instantie (EU) of de lokale regelgevende instantie. 

  

Kompres ter plaatse laten zolang het comfortabel aanvoelt. Pas opnieuw opwarmen
wanneer het kompres de kamertemperatuur heeft bereikt.

• Menstruatiepijn. 

Datum van afgifte van gebruiksaanwijzingen 2019-10

De 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional en Teddy zijn herbruikbare met gel
gevulde warme kruiken met een voor de huid aangename fluweelzachte stof voor direct
en comfortabel gebruik. De blauwe gel is niet-toxisch en veilig voor de gehele familie.

Traditional
ColdHot Therapy Pack

x3

Teddy
ColdHot Therapy Pack

 3M Deutschland GmbH Health Care Business
 Carl-Schurz-Str.1, 41453 Neuss, Germany
 Made in Germany
© 2022 3M. All rights reserved.
3M and Nexcare are trademarks of 3M.
3M.com
DV-2663-0016-4/0922
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• أ� ا�عدة (يخفف من تقلصات عض�ت البطن)
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Η Θερμοφόρα 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional and Teddy σε Παραδοσιακό
σχέδιο και Αρκουδάκι είναι μία θερμοφόρα πολλαπλών χρήσεων που περιέχει ζελέ και έχει
ένα βελούδινο, μαλακό υφασμάτινο φινίρισμα για άμεση και άνετη χρήση. Το προϊόν είναι
ασφαλές για όλη την οικογένεια εφόσον έχουν τηρηθεί οι οδηγίες χρήσης.

Θερμοθεραπεία
Η θερμοθεραπεία βοηθά στη μείωση της έντασης του μυϊκού σπασμού και του πόνου, καταπραΰνει και
ξεκουράζει.

• για να θερμάνουμε το σώμα ή το κρεβάτι.
• πόνοι στη μέση.
• Στομαχόπονος (ανακουφίζει πόνους στην κοιλιακή χώρα).

Μετά από το κάθε χρονικό μεσοδιάστημα βγάζετε τη θερμοφόρα από το φούρνο μικροκυμάτων και
μαλάζετε ώστε να υπάρχει ομοιόμορφη κατανομή της θερμότητας. 

Χρησιμοποιείται στις ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις

Προετοιμασία - Θερμαίνεται μόνο σε φούρνο μικροκυμάτων
ΠΑΡΑΔΟΣΙΑΚΗ ΘΕΡΜΟΦΟΡΑ
Τοποθετήστε τη θερμοφόρα σε οριζόντια θέση 
μέσα στο φούρνο μικροκυμάτων και θερμαίνετε 
στα 640W για 3 μεσοδιαστήματα των 60 
δευτερολέπτων.

ΘΕΡΜΟΦΟΡΑ ΑΡΚΟΥΔΑΚΙ
Τοποθετήστε τη θερμοφόρα σε οριζόντια θέση 
μέσα στο φούρνο μικροκυμάτων και θερμαίνετε 
στα 640W για 3 μεσοδιαστήματα των 30 
δευτερολέπτων.

Προειδοποιήσεις και προφυλάξεις
• Αποκλειστικά για εξωτερική χρήση.
• Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε σε ανοικτό τραύμα ή σε ευαίσθητο δέρμα.
• Άτομα με γνωστά ή πιθανά προβλήματα του νευρικού ή του κυκλοφορικού συστήματος δεν θα
 πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούν το προϊόν αυτό χωρίς συνταγή γιατρού.
• Επιτηρείτε τη χρήση από παιδιά ή άτομα με γνωστική αναπηρία.
• Κατά τη διάρκεια της εγκυμοσύνης πρέπει να συμβουλεύεστε τη μαία ή το/την γυναικολόγο σας
 πριν από τη χρήση.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε την κομπρέσα γέλης ColdHot σαν παιχνίδι.
• Μη θερμαίνετε ποτέ τις κομπρέσες όταν είναι διπλωμένες, τσαλακωμένες ή παγωμένες.
 Ενδέχεται να προκληθεί διαρροή.
• Η υπερθέρμανση βλάπτει την κομπρέσα γέλης.
• Μην τις θερμαίνετε σε φούρνο ή γκριλ.
• Η κομπρέσα γέλης δεν προορίζεται για συνεχή θέρμανση.
• Ελέγξτε τις για διαρροές πριν από τη χρήση.
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ κομπρέσα γέλης που φέρει σημάδια ζημιάς. Απορρίψτε την κομπρέσα
 σε περίπτωση διαρροής.
• Μην την χρησιμοποιείτε όταν εμφανίζεται φθορά του υλικού:
 - η γέλη γίνεται ρευστή
 - η μεμβράνη έχει σχιστεί προκαλώντας διαρροή της γέλης.
• Όταν δεν γνωρίζετε την ισχύ του φούρνου σας, σας παρακαλούμε να χρησιμοποιείτε τη μικρότερη
 ρύθμιση ισχύος του φούρνου μικροκυμάτων (ένδειξη απόψυξης) και να θερμάνετε το προϊόν
 σε βήματα των 30/60 δευτερολέπτων.
• Να είστε προσεκτικοί όταν βγάζετε την καυτή θερμοφόρα με  γυμνά χέρια από το νερό ή τον
 φούρνο μικροκυμάτων.
• Εάν η κομπρέσα γέλης είναι πολύ ζεστή, περιμένετε να κρυώσει πριν την ακουμπήσετε στο σώμα.
• Μην κάθεστε και μην στηρίζεστε επάνω στην κομπρέσα γέλης και μην ασκείτε υπερβολική πίεση,
 για να μην προξενήσετε καταστροφή ή/και διαρροή της κομπρέσας γέλης. Μην την χρησιμοποιείτε
 κατά τη διάρκεια του ύπνου.
• Η υπερθέρμανση της κομπρέσας γέλης μπορεί να προκαλέσει εγκαύματα.
• Η θερμότητα μπορεί να ασκήσει τέτοια αναλγητική δράση ώστε να προκληθούν τοπικά εγκαύματα.
• Διακόψτε την εφαρμογή εάν νιώσετε οποιαδήποτε ενόχληση.
• Εάν η ενόχληση επιμένει, ζητήστε τη συμβουλή γιατρού.
Σε περίπτωση αμφιβολιών, συμβουλευτείτε έναν γιατρό ή/και φαρμακοποιό.
Οδηγίες Χειρισμού της Συσκευασίας
Το προϊόν μπορεί να πλυθεί στο χέρι με τη χρήση ενός ήπιου
απορρυπαντικού. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε οινόπνευμα ή άλλους διαλύτες για να το καθαρίσετε.
Απόρριψη
Απορρίψτε το προϊόν με τα συνήθη οικιακά απορρίμματα.
Παρακαλούμε να αναφέρετε οποιοδήποτε σοβαρό περιστατικό συμβεί σε σχέση με το προϊόν,
στην 3M και στην τοπική αρμόδια αρχή (ΕΕ) ή στην τοπική ρυθμιστική αρχή.

Εφαρμόστε στην πάσχουσα περιοχή για όσο χρονικό διάστημα νιώθετε άνετα. Ξαναζεστάνετε την
κομπρέσα μόλις φτάσει σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. 

• για πόνους περιόδου.

Ημερομηνία τελευταίας ανανέωσης των  οδηγιών χρήσης:2019-10
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Tratamento Quente
O calor ajuda a reduzir os espasmos musculares e a diminuir a dor, acalma e relaxa.

• Como aquecedor corporal ou aquecedor para a cama.
• Para dores nas costas.
• Dor de estômago (alívio das cólicas da musculatura abdominal).

• Dores menstruais.

Após cada aquecimento, massaje a embalagem para distribuir o calor uniformemente.

Preparação - Aquecer apenas no forno micro-ondas
TRADITIONAL
Coloque o produto plano no micro-ondas, 
programe para 640 W e aqueça 3 x 
durante 1 min.

TEDDY
Coloque o produto plano no micro-ondas, 
programe para 640 W e aqueça 3 x durante 
30 s.

Avisos e precauções
• Apenas para utilização externa.
• Não utilize em pele ferida ou sensível.
• As pessoas com problemas circulatórios ou de nervos conhecidos não deverão utilizar o produto,
 salvo se receitado por um médico.
• Supervisione a utilização por crianças ou pessoas com deficiências cognitivas.
• As grávidas deverão consultar um obstetra ou ginecologista antes de utilizar.
• Não utilize a compressa de gel ColdHot como brinquedo.
• Nunca aqueça as bolsas se estiverem dobradas, vincadas ou congeladas. Podem ocorrer fugas.
• A compressa de gel fica danificada em caso de aquecimento excessivo.
• Não aqueça num forno nem num grelhador.
• A bolsa de gel não é indicada para aquecimento constante.
• Verifique quanto a fugas antes de utilizar.
• Nunca utilize uma compressa de gel danificada. Deite fora se apresentar fugas.
• Não utilize quando houver degradação do material:
 - o gel torna-se fluido
 - a película está danificada provocando perda de gel.
• Se não souber a potência do micro-ondas, utilize o programa de potência mais baixa
 (programa de descongelação) e aqueça o produto em ciclos de 30/60 segundos.
• Tenha cuidado ao retirar a embalagem quente da micro-ondas com as mãos desprotegidas.
• Caso a compressa de gel esteja demasiado quente, espere que arrefeça antes de
 a aplicar no corpo.
• Não se sente nem se apoie sobre a compressa de gel, nem aplique pressão excessiva,
 uma vez que poderá provocar a rutura e/ou fugas da compressa de gel. Não deve ser
 utilizado enquanto dorme.
• Oververhitting van het gelkompres kan leiden tot brandwonden.
• O calor poderá ser suficientemente analgésico para produzir queimaduras locais.
• Caso sinta algum desconforto, interrompa a aplicação.
• Se o problema persistir, procure conselho médico.
• Em caso de dúvida, consulte um médico e/ou farmacêutico.

Instruções de Limpeza da Embalagem de Gel
A botija quente pode ser lavada à mão com um detergente suave. Não esfregue nem raspe.
Não use álcool ou outros solventes para limpar a embalagem.

Eliminação
Elimine o produto juntamente com o lixo doméstico normal.

Vänligen rapportera allvarliga händelser som inträffar i relation med produkten till
3M och lokal behörig myndighet (EU).

Aplicar sobre a área afetada enquanto for confortável. Volte a aquecer a embalagem 
quando ficar à temperatura ambiente.

Data de emissão das instruções de utilização 2019-10

A 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional e a Teddy são botijas quentes
reutilizáveis cheias com gel com um acabamento em tecido aveludado e suave ao toque
para utilização imediata e confortável. O gel não é tóxico e é seguro para toda a família.
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3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional a Teddy jsou gelem naplněné ohřívací
lahve pro opakované použití, které jsou opatřeny povrchem z látky měkké na dotek a které
jsou určeny pro okamžité a pohodlné použití. Výrobek zůstává teplý několik hodin a poskytuje
tak tělu uklidňující teplo. Gel je netoxický a bezpečný pro celou rodinu.

Terapie teplem
Teplo pomáhá zmírnit svalové křeče a bolest, zklidňuje uvolňuje.

• Jako ohřívač, např. do postele.
• Při bolestech zad.
• Bolest žaludku (zmírňuje křeče břišních svalů).

Kdy použít

Příprava - Zahřívejte pouze v mikrovlnné troubě
TRADITIONAL 
Položte výrobek naplocho do mikrovlnné 
trouby nastavené na 650 W a zahřívejte ho 
3 x 1 minutu.

TEDDY 
Položte výrobek naplocho do mikrovlnné 
trouby nastavené na 640 W a zahřívejte ho 
3 x 30 sekund.

Varování a upozornění
• Pouze pro vnější použití.
• Nepoužívejte na poškozenou nebo citlivou pokožku.
• Lidé se známými nebo suspektními nervovými nebo oběhovými problémy by neměli tento
 výrobek používat, pokud jim tak nepředepíše lékař.
• Děti nebo mentálně postižení mohou tento výrobek používat pouze pod dohledem.
• Těhotné ženy by se měly před použitím poradit s gynekologem.
• Nepoužívejte gelový obklad Teddy na hraní.
• Obklad nikdy nezahřívejte přehnutý, zmačkaný nebo zmrzlý. Mohlo by dojít k úniku média.
• Přehřátí způsobí poškození polštářku.
• Obklad nezahřívejte v troubě nebo na grilu.
• Gelový obklad není určen pro neustálý ohřev.
• Před použitím zkontrolujte, zda obal není poškozen.
• Nepoužívejte v případe, když dojde ke zhoršení materiálu:
 - gel se stáva tekutým
 - fólie je natržená, což způsobuje únik gelu
• Pokud neznáte výkon mikrovlnné trouby, nastavte nejnižší výkon (rozmrazování) a zahřívejte
 polštárek v krocích po 30/60 sekundách.
• Buďte opatrní, až budete vytahovat horký polštářek holýma rukama z mikrovlnné trouby.
• Pokud by byl polštářek příliš horký, počkejte, až zchladne, než si ho přiložíte na tělo.
• Na gelovém polštářku neseďte, ani se o něj neopírejte příliš velkou sílou. Mohl by prasknout
 a gel by mohl vytéci. Také proto ho nepoužívejte ve spánku.
• Přehřátí gelového obkladu může způsobit popáleniny.
• Teplo může být dostatečně analgetické, aby vznikly místní popáleniny.
• Pokud vám obklad není příjemný, okamžitě ho sejměte.
• Jestliže tento stav přetrvává, poraďte se se svým lékařem.
 V případě pochybností se poraďte se svým lékařem a / nebo lékárníkem.

Pokyny pro péči o gelový polštářek
Ohřívací lahev může být prána ručně v slabém čistícím prostředku. Nedrhněte ji však příliš silně.
Pro čištění polštářku nepoužívejte alkohol ani jiná rozpouštědla.

Likvidace
Produkt můžete zlikvidovat s běžným domácím odpadem.

Pokud dojde v souvislosti se zařízením k závažnému incidentu, ohlaste to prosím společnosti
3M a místnímu příslušnému orgánu (EU) nebo místnímu regulačnímu orgánu.

Obklad nechejte přiložený na postiženém místě, dokud vám to bude příjemné. Jakmile
polštářek dosáhne pokojové teploty, znovu ho zahřejte.

• Menstruační bolesti.

Datum vydání tohoto návodu k použití 2019-10  
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TRADITIONAL TEDDY

علاج حراري

متى يستعمل
• للزكام أو أعراض ا�نفلونزا.• كمدفئ للجسم أو كمدفئ للفراش.

.

يوضع ع� ا�نطقة ا�صابة إ� أن تتحسن. أعد تدفئة الكيس عندما تصل درجة حرارته إ� درجة
حرارة الغرفة.

ضع ا�نتج مسطحاً ¤ ا�ايكرويف واضبطه ع�
640 واط و سخنه ث�ث مرات �دة 30 ثانية. 

موجة 

ضع ا�نتج مسطحاً ¤ ا�ايكرويف واضبطه ع� 

1 دقيقة.
موجة 640 واط و سخنه ث�ث مرات �دة 

The 3M™ Nexcare™ ColdHot Therapy Pack Traditional and Teddy

تنبيهات واحتياطات 
• ل�ستع¯ل الخارجي فقط.

• � تستعمله ع� الجلد التالف أو الحساس.
• يجب أ� يستعمل ا¶شخاص ا�عروف أو ا�توقع أن لديهم مشاكل عصبية أو

¤ الدورة الدموية إ� إذا تم وصفه عن طريق الطبيب.  
• راقب استع¯له من قبل ا¶طفال وا¶شخاص الذين لديهم إعاقة عقلية.

• يجب أن تستش¾ ا�رأة الحامل طبيب التوليد أو طبيب النساء قبل ا�ستع¯ل.
• � تستخدم ColdHot Teddy كلعبة.

�Áكنك أبدا تسخ¿ العبوات عندما تكون مطوية،أو مجعدة أو مجمدة. فقد  
ينتج عن ذلك حدوث ت�ب.   

• سوف تتÅر ك¯دة الجيل بسبب ارتفاع درجة الحرارة الزائد.
� تسخنه ¤ الفرن أو الشواية  

• ك¯دة الجيل ليست مخصصة للتسخ¿ ا�ستمر.
• افحص بحثاً عن الت�بات قبل ا�ستخدام.

• � تستخدم ك¯دة جيل تالفة أبدًا. تخلص منها إذا كان بها ت�ب.
• � تستخدمه عند تدهور ا�ادة:

- تحول الجيل إ� سائل  
- Ëزق الرقاقة م¯ يسبب ت�ب الجيل.  

• ¤ حالة عدم معرفة طاقة ا�ايكرويف، من فضلك استعمل أقل طاقة (إعداد إزالة الصقيع)
ودفئ ا�نتج ع� مراحل 60/30 ثانية  

• توخ الحذر عند إزالة ك¯دة الجيل الساخن بأيدٍ عارية من ا�اء الساخن/ا�يكروويف
• إذا كانت ك¯دة الجيل ساخنة، فانتظر حتى تÑد قبل وضعها ع� الجسم.

• � تجلس أو تستند ع� كيس الجل أو � تسلط عليه ضغط شديد ¶ن هذا قد يسبب Ëزق
الكيس و/أو ت�ب الجل. ك¯ � تستعمله أثناء النوم  

قد يتسبب ارتفاع درجة الحرارة الزائد للجيل ا�ضغوط إ� اÓصابة بحروق. قد تكون الحرارة  
مسكن Ôا فيه الكفاية Óحداث حروق موضعية توقف عن استع¯له ¤ حالة الشعور بأي ضيق.  

إذا استمرت الحالة، استÕ طبيبك.  
.Öالطبيب و/أو الصيد Õحالة وجود أي شكوك، فاست ¤ •

تعلي�ت العناية بكيس الجل
Áكن أن تغسل ك¯دة الجيل باليد Ôنظف بسيط. � تستعمل الكحول أو مذيبات

أخرى لتنظيف الكيس

التصرف بالمنتج
تÙف با�نتج من خ�ل طرحه ¤ النفايات ا�نزلية العادية

الرجاء التبليغ عن حادث خط� يتعلق بالمستلزم، إلى شركة  3M ولسلطة محلية
مؤهلة (EU) أو إلى سلطة تنظيمية محلية 
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